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Honorable J. Bradford Boyd Hicks

Attorney, Town of Magnolia Springs

Stone, Granade and Crosby

Post Office Drawer 1509

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507
Municipalities – Subdivisions – County Commissions – Planning Commission – Rules and Regulations – Corporate Limits – Baldwin County
A subdivision in the corporate limits of the Town of Magnolia Springs is subject to subdivision regulations adopted by the town after the subdivision plat was recorded on January 19, 2007, without the approval of the county engineer.

Dear Mr. Hicks:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Magnolia Springs.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Is Phase Two of a subdivision subject to the subdivision regulations of the Town of Magnolia Springs?

(2)
If not, is the subdivision subject to the subdivision regulations of Baldwin County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The Town of Magnolia Springs[’] . . . incorporation became effective on June 29, 2006. . . .  The Magnolia Springs Planning Commission was established on February 20, 2007. . . .  On August 23, 2007, the Magnolia Springs Planning Commission adopted subdivision regulations.

. . . 
. . . Phase Two of a subdivision is entirely within the corporate limits of the town.  Phase Two was recorded in the Office of the Probate Judge of Baldwin County on January 19, 2007 . . . .  The plat of Phase Two has not been approved by the Baldwin County Engineer, the Baldwin County Planning Commission, or the Magnolia Springs Planning Commission.  The developer of the subdivision claims that the county refused to consider any application for Phase Two because it was located wholly in the town’s limits.  The developer did not and has not submitted an application to the Magnolia Springs Planning Commission.

You correctly point out that this Office has consistently stated that subdivision regulations must apply prospectively and, therefore, do not apply to subdivisions in which the subdivision plats were approved and recorded prior to adoption of the regulations.  Opinions to Honorable Manley L. Cummins, III, Attorney, City of Daphne, dated May 22, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00223; Honorable Austin Caldwell, Mayor, City of Demopolis, dated November 26, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00056; Honorable H.T. Mathis, Mayor, City of Florala, dated May 20, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00359.

The regulation of subdivisions by municipalities is provided for in section 11-52-30, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-52-30 to 11-52-36 (2008 & Supp. 2013).  The approval of a subdivision plat is set forth in section 11-52-30.  The version of the statute in effect at the time of the recording of the subdivision plat at issue stated the following:

(b) No map or plat of any subdivision shall be recorded . . . until and unless it has been first submitted to and approved by the county engineer, . . . who shall examine same for compliance with the specifications and regulations of the county commission of such county and, if it is in compliance, shall note his approval on such map or plat by noting thereon “approved,” giving the date of such approval and signing same in his official capacity.

Ala. Code § 11-52-30(b) (2008) (emphasis added).  This Office explained that the requirement for approval by the county engineer applied to subdivisions both within and outside the corporate limits of a municipality.  Opinion to Honorable John L. Moore, Judge of Probate, Mobile County, dated July 6, 1978.  The provision has since been removed from the statute by Act 2012-297.

As the instant subdivision plat was recorded without the approval of the county engineer, the subdivision may be regulated by the town.  In light of the answer to your first question, the answer to your second question is moot.
CONCLUSION


A subdivision in the corporate limits of the Town of Magnolia Springs is subject to subdivision regulations adopted by the town after the subdivision plat was recorded on January 19, 2007, without the approval of the county engineer.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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